investment is carried as available-for-sale, with fair value and foreign exchange gains and losses reflected in capital reserves.

Facey Group Limited issued additional ordinary shares in 2014 to facilitate an equity investment. Consequently, Seprod Limited’s
percentage ownership of Facey Group Limited’s ordinary shares decreased. While the number of ordinary shares of Facey Group
Limited owned by Seprod Limited was unchanged, the financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 were
restated to reflect Seprod Limited’s lower percentage ownership of Facey Group Limited.

There was no effect on the statement of comprehensive income and the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December
2016. The only impact on the statement of changes in equity relates to the reduction in the capital reserves as shown in the
statements of financial position below. The effect on the statements of financial position as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 is
summarised as follows:

 The Group
 2016  2015

 Previously
stated

Effect of
restatement Restated

Previously
stated

Effect of
restatement Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000
Net assets
Available-for-sale investments 1,705,475 (209,556) 1,495,919  1,837,860 (209,556) 1,628,304
Other non-current assets 8,357,851 - 8,357,851  7,247,610 - 7,247,610
Net current assets 702,465 - 702,465  2,903,841 - 2,903,841
Non-current liabilities (1,580,493) - (1,580,493)  (2,045,595) - (2,045,595)
 9,185,298 (209,556) 8,975,742  9,943,716 (209,556) 9,734,160

Stockholders’ equity
Capital reserves 1,279,785 (209,556) 1,070,229  1,412,170 (209,556) 1,202,614
Other items of equity 7,905,513 - 7,905,513  8,531,546 - 8,531,546
 9,185,298 (209,556) 8,975,742  9,943,716 (209,556) 9,734,160

 The Company
 2016  2015

 Previously
stated

Effect of
restatement Restated

Previously
stated

Effect of
restatement Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000
Net assets
Available-for-sale investments 1,705,475 (209,556) 1,495,919  1,837,860 (209,556) 1,628,304
Other non-current assets 5,758,065 - 5,758,065  4,707,482 - 4,707,482
Net current liabilities/(assets) (115,949) - (115,949)  1,521,390 - 1,521,390
Non-current liabilities (567,347) - (567,347)  (897,900) - (897,900)
 6,780,244 (209,556) 6,570,688  7,168,832 (209,556) 6,959,276

Stockholders’ equity
Capital reserves 719,247 (209,556) 509,691  851,632 (209,556) 642,076
Other items of equity 6,060,997 - 6,060,997  6,317,200 - 6,317,200
 6,780,244 (209,556) 6,570,688  7,168,832 (209,556) 6,959,276

Seprod Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2017
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 MADE BY SEPROD, MUST BE GOOD115

PROXY FORM

I/WE ..... 

of ..... being a member of

Seprod Limited, hereby appoint .....